

No. 13-60599

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARY CURRIER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Jackson
(No. 12-346, Hon. Daniel P. Jordan, III)

Amicus Curiae Brief of
**Members of the Alabama House of Representatives,
Texas House of Representatives and Texas Senate**
in Support of Defendants-Appellants and
Reversal of the District Court

Mailee R. Smith
Americans United for Life
655 15th St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-289-1478
Facsimile: 202-289-1473
Email: Mailee.Smith@AUL.org
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

No. 13-60599

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARY CURRIER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. United States Supreme Court precedent is clear that the abortion “right” is qualified by a State’s legitimate interest, from the outset of pregnancy, in regulating abortion providers and the practice of abortion to protect maternal health. 2

A. The State’s interest in regulating abortion providers and the practice of abortion is comprehensive and “obviously extends” to ensuring the availability of post-abortive treatment and emergency care in the case of complications. 3

B. The State’s broad interest in regulating abortion to protect maternal health applies to abortions performed at any stage of pregnancy. 4

C. The “undue burden” standard articulated by the U.S. Supreme Court is concerned with “unnecessary” health regulations. 6

II. The district court failed to give the required deference to the State’s legitimate interest in regulating abortion providers in order to protect maternal health. 8

III. The district court’s analysis creates a “right” for abortion clinics to perpetual, unregulated existence which runs counter to precedent and has dangerous consequences for women’s health. 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	4, 8, 9
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53510 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 15, 2013).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22231 (5th Cir. Oct. 31, 2013).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	13
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	10

OTHER SOURCES

L.A. Bartlett et al., <i>Risk factors for legal induced abortion-related mortality in the United States</i> , OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 103(4):729-37 (2004).....	5
Letter from Tim Haase, Manager, Enforcement Div., Tex. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality, to Amy Hagstrom-Miller, President, Whole Woman's Health of McAllen, LLC (Sept. 2, 2011) (attaching proposed agreed order), available at http://operationrescue.org/pdfs/TCEQ-McAllenFines.pdf	13
National Abortion Federation, <i>Abortion Facts</i> , available at http://www.prochoice.org/about_abortion/facts/safety_of_abortion.html	6
P.K. Coleman et al., <i>Late-Term Elective Abortion and Susceptibility to Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms</i> , J. PREGNANCY 2010:1 (2010).....	5

Planned Parenthood Federation of America, *In-Clinic Abortion Procedures* (2013), available at <http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/abortion/in-clinic-abortion-procedures-4359.asp>5, 6

Planned Parenthood, *The Abortion Pill (Medical Abortion)* (2013), available at <http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/abortion/abortion-pill-medication-abortion-4354.asp>6

S.V. Gauferg & P.L Dyne, ABORTION COMPLICATIONS (2012), available at <http://emedicine.medscape.com/article/795001-overview>5

Shadigian, Elizabeth, “Reviewing the Medical Evidence: Short and Long-Term Physical Consequences of Induced Abortion,” testimony before the South Dakota Task Force to Study Abortion, Pierre, South Dakota September 21, 2005, available at http://www.abortionbreastcancer.com/PHYSICAL_EFFECTS_OF_ABORTION.pdf6

Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Beacon Women’s Center, dated Feb. 1, 2010, available at <http://wsfa.images.worldnow.com/images/incoming/linkedwebdocs/13113.PDF>12

Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Jackson Women’s Health Organization, dated Aug. 8, 2011, available at <http://abortiondocs.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/07/2011Report.pdf>12

Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, National Women’s Health Org, dated Aug. 27, 2009, available at <http://abortiondocs.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/07/2009-JWHO-Health-Dept-Deficiency-Report.pdf>12

Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, National Women’s Health Org, dated Jan. 14, 2010, available at <http://abortiondocs.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/07/2010-JWHO-Health-Dept-Deficiency-Report.pdf>12

Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, New Woman All Women Health Care, available at <http://abortiondocs.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/04/NEW-WOMAN-ALL-WOMEN-201203011.pdf>12

Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Whole Women’s Health of Fort Worth, LLC, dated Mar. 15, 2011, available at http://www.texasallianceforlife.org/issues/hb2/DSHS_inspection_WWH_Fort_Worth_03_15_2011.pdf.....12

Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Whole Women’s Health of San Antonio, dated Aug. 29, 2011, available at http://www.texasallianceforlife.org/issues/hb2/DSHS_inspection_WWH_San_Antonio_08_29_2013.pdf.....13
